
District Office: Meeting Location: 

Inframark Holiday Inn Express Hotel & Suites – Oldsmar 

210 North University Drive 3990 Tampa Road 

Suite 702 Tampa, Florida 34677 

Coral Springs, Florida 33071 813-854-5080 

954-603-0033  

Eastlake Oaks Community Development District 

 

Board of Supervisors 

Scott Roper, Chairman Andrew Mendenhall, District Manager 

Darlene Lazier, Vice Chairperson  

Nick Yagnik, Assistant Secretary  

Joseph Dinelli, Assistant Secretary 

Brinton George, Assistant Secretary 

 

 

 

Meeting Agenda 

 

Thursday, October 14, 2021 – 6:00 p.m. 

 

1. Roll Call 

2. Approval of the Consent Agenda 

A. Minutes of the August 12, 2021 Meeting 

B. August 2021 Financial Report, Payment Register and  

 July Through August 2021 Invoices 

C. Fiscal Year 2021 Audit Engagement Letter 

3. Manager’s Report 

4. Supervisors’ Requests 

5. Audience Comments 

6. Adjournment 

 

The next meeting is scheduled for Thursday, December 9, 2021, at 6:00 p.m. 





District Name:

Board Meeting Date:

Name

In Attendance 

Please X Paid

1 Nick Yagnik Yes

2 Darlene Lazier Yes

3 Brinton George Yes

4 Scott Roper Yes

5 Joe Dinelli Yes

 

The supervisors present at the above referenced meeting should be compensated accordingly

Approved for payment:

APM 10/14/2021

District Manager Signature Date

October 14, 2021

Attendance Confirmation
for

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Eastlake Oaks CDD

X

X

X

X

X



 

Eastlake Oaks Community Development District 
Inframark, Infrastructure Management Services 

210 North University Drive, Suite 702 • Coral Springs, Florida 33071 

Telephone: (954) 603-0033 • Fax: (954) 345-1292 

 

October 7, 2021 

 

Board of Supervisors 

Eastlake Oaks  

Community Development District 

 

Dear Board Members: 

 

The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Eastlake Oaks Community Development 

District will be held Thursday, October 14, 2021 at 6:00 p.m. at the Holiday Inn Express, located 

at 3990 Tampa Road, Oldsmar, Florida.  Following is the advance agenda for this meeting: 

 

1. Roll Call 

2. Approval of the Consent Agenda 

A. Minutes of the August 12, 2021 Meeting 

B. August 2021 Financial Report, Payment Register and  

 July Through August 2021 Invoices 

C. Fiscal Year 2021 Audit Engagement Letter 

3. Manager’s Report 

4. Supervisors’ Requests 

5. Audience Comments 

6. Adjournment 

 

All supporting documentation is enclosed or will be distributed at the meeting. 

 

The balance of the agenda is routine in nature and staff will give their reports at the meeting.  In 

the meantime, if you have any questions, please contact me. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Andrew P. Mendenhall, PMP 
Andrew P. Mendenhall, PMP 

District Manager 



Prepared by

EASTLAKE OAKS

Community Development District

Financial Report

August 31, 2021
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EASTLAKE OAKS
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(Unaudited)

Financial Statements

August 31, 2021



EASTLAKE OAKS

Community Development District

Balance Sheet
August 31, 2021

General Fund

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Checking Account 26,650$          

Accounts Receivable 56

Investments:

Money Market Account 337,691

TOTAL ASSETS 364,397$        

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 6,649$            

TOTAL LIABILITIES 6,649

FUND BALANCES

Assigned to:

Operating Reserves 57,860

Reserves - Ponds 28,830

Reserves - Recreation Facilities 28,330

Unassigned: 242,728

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 357,748$        

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 364,397$        
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EASTLAKE OAKS

Community Development District
General Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE AS A % OF AUG-21

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL ADOPTED BUD ACTUAL

REVENUES

Interest - Investments 1,000$            598$                 59.80% 73$                 

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 238,846 238,847 100.00% -

Special Assmnts- CDD Collected 829 829 100.00% -

Special Assmnts- Discounts (9,587) (9,108) 95.00% -

Pool Access Key Fee 350 50 14.29% 10

TOTAL REVENUES 231,438 231,216 99.90% 83

EXPENDITURES

Administration

P/R-Board of Supervisors 6,000 5,800 96.67% 1,200

FICA Taxes 459 444 96.73% 92

ProfServ-Dissemination Agent 1,000 - 0.00% -

ProfServ-Engineering 1,574 626 39.77% -

ProfServ-Legal Services 5,000 2,597 51.94% -

ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting 52,458 48,087 91.67% 4,372

ProfServ-Special Assessment 4,241 4,241 100.00% -

Auditing Services 4,350 4,350 100.00% -

Postage and Freight 500 62 12.40% 4

Rental - Meeting Room 300 400 133.33% 100

Insurance - General Liability 6,548 5,735 87.58% -

Printing and Binding 2,500 97 3.88% 1

Legal Advertising 2,000 811 40.55% -

Miscellaneous Services 1,000 - 0.00% -

Misc-Assessment Collection Cost 4,777 4,645 97.24% -

Misc-Web Hosting 500 1,283 256.60% -

Office Supplies 200 - 0.00% -

Annual District Filing Fee 175 175 100.00% -

Total Administration 93,582 79,353 84.80% 5,769

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending August 31, 2021
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EASTLAKE OAKS

Community Development District
General Fund

ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE AS A % OF AUG-21

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL ADOPTED BUD ACTUAL

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending August 31, 2021

Field

Contracts-Lake and Wetland 10,260 9,141 89.09% 831

Contracts-Landscape 37,800 39,137 103.54% 4,595

Contracts-Pools 8,100 7,425 91.67% 4,725

Contracts-Cleaning Services 2,400 2,200 91.67% 191

Telephone, Cable & Internet Service 1,100 715 65.00% 75

Electricity - Streetlights 18,000 16,388 91.04% 1,450

Utility - Water 5,500 3,305 60.09% 605

R&M-Irrigation 15,000 3,901 26.01% 468

R&M-Pools 10,000 1,973 19.73% -

Misc-Contingency 29,696 28,890 97.29% -

Total Field 137,856 113,075 82.02% 12,940

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 231,438 192,428 83.14% 18,709

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - 38,788 0.00% (18,626)

Net change in fund balance -$                    38,788$             0.00% (18,626)$          

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2020) 318,960 318,960

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 318,960$         357,748$           
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August 31, 2021

EASTLAKE OAKS
Community Development District

Supporting Schedules



EASTLAKE OAKS
Community Development District

Non-Ad Valorem Special Assessments - Pinellas County Tax Collector

Allocation by 

Fund
Date Net Amount Discount/ Collection Gross General

Received Received (Penalties) Cost Amount Fund

Amount Received

ASSESSMENTS LEVIED FY 2021 238,847$         238,847$          

Allocation % 100% 100%

11/12/20 379$              21$                     8$                   409$                409$                 

11/23/20 20,286 862 414 21,563 21,563

12/01/20 11,704 498 239 12,440 12,440

12/11/20 36,671 1,559 748 38,979 38,979

12/21/20 132,640 5,639 2,707 140,986 140,986

12/30/20 9,387 373 192 9,952 9,952

01/28/21 3,353 106 68 3,528 3,528

02/01/21 2,365 75 48 2,488 2,488

03/17/21 4,015 50 82 4,147 4,147

04/15/21 1,832 - 37 1,869 1,869

06/29/21 2,511 (75) 51 2,488 2,488

TOTAL 225,144$       9,108$                4,595$            238,847$         238,847$          

% COLLECTED 100% 100%

TOTAL OUTSTANDING -$                 -$                  

(Monthly Collection Distributions)

For the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2021
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EASTLAKE OAKS

Community Development District
ALL FUNDS

General Fund

Account Name Bank Name Investment Type Yield Maturity Balance

Checking Account CenterState Operating Account 0.00% n/a 26,650$           

Money Market Valley National Bank Public Funds Money Market 0.25% n/a 337,691$         SBA Reserves Reserve Account State Board of Administration 0.15% n/a -$                

Total 364,341$         

Cash and Investment Report

August 31, 2021

Page 5



Posting 
Date

Document 
Type

Document 
No. Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

Outstanding Checks

2/25/2021 Payment 1832 ALEXANDER'S PROPERTY MAINTENANCE, 128.00 0.00 128.00

8/25/2021 Payment 1889 INFRAMARK, LLC 4,375.73 0.00 4,375.73

Total Outstanding Checks...................................................................................................................... 4,503.73 4,503.73

G/L Balance 26,650.43

Bank Account No. 1913

Statement No. 8/21

Statement Date 8/31/2021

Statement Balance 31,154.16G/L Balance (LCY) 26,650.43

Difference 0.00

Ending G/L Balance 26,650.43

Subtotal 26,650.43

Outstanding Deposits 0.00

Negative Adjustments 0.00

Positive Adjustments 0.00

Subtotal 31,154.16

Outstanding Checks 4,503.73

Ending Balance 26,650.43

Differences 0.00

SouthState GF 

Bank Reconciliation

Eastlake Oaks CDD
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Date
Payee

Type
Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount 

Paid

SOUTHSTATE GF  - (ACCT#XXXXX1913)

CHECK # 1869
07/01/21 Vendor PRESTIGE JANITORIAL SERVICE 4489 JULY CLEANING SVCS CLEANING SUPPLIES 001-534082-53901 $15.95
07/01/21 Vendor PRESTIGE JANITORIAL SERVICE 4489 JULY CLEANING SVCS CONTRACT- CLEANING SERVICES 001-534082-53901 $175.00

Check Total $190.95

CHECK # 1870
07/02/21 Vendor ALEXANDER'S PROPERTY MAINTENANCE, INC 29053 JULY LANDSCAPE MAINT Contracts-Landscape 001-534050-53901 $3,224.59
07/02/21 Vendor ALEXANDER'S PROPERTY MAINTENANCE, INC 29053 JULY LANDSCAPE MAINT R&M-Irrigation 001-546041-53901 $55.00

Check Total $3,279.59

CHECK # 1871
07/20/21 Vendor ALEXANDER'S PROPERTY MAINTENANCE, INC 29148 06/29/21 IRR SERVICES R&M-Irrigation 001-546041-53901 $272.00

Check Total $272.00

CHECK # 1872
07/20/21 Vendor PSM PROPERTIES, INC 7884 06/11/21 MTG ROOM RENTAL Misc-Contingency 001-549900-51301 $100.00

Check Total $100.00

CHECK # 1873
07/20/21 Vendor SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT PI-A00628861 JULY AQUATIC MAINT Contracts-Lake and Wetland 001-534021-53901 $831.00

Check Total $831.00

CHECK # 1874
07/26/21 Vendor INFRAMARK, LLC 65818 MANAGEMENT SERVICES- JULY 2021 ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting Serv 001-531027-51201 $4,371.50
07/26/21 Vendor INFRAMARK, LLC 65818 MANAGEMENT SERVICES- JULY 2021 Postage and Freight 001-541006-51301 $5.10
07/26/21 Vendor INFRAMARK, LLC 65818 MANAGEMENT SERVICES- JULY 2021 Printing and Binding 001-547001-51301 $1.95

Check Total $4,378.55

CHECK # 1875
08/03/21 Vendor ALEXANDER'S PROPERTY MAINTENANCE, INC 29198 07/23/21 IRR SERVICES R&M-Irrigation 001-546041-53901 $403.88

Check Total $403.88

CHECK # 1876
08/03/21 Vendor EASTLAKE OAKS CDD EOAKS-071421 XFER EXCESS FUNDS TO MMA Cash with Fiscal Agent 103000 $90,000.00

Check Total $90,000.00

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Bank Account

For the Period from 7/1/21 to 8/31/21

EASTLAKE OAKS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
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Date
Payee

Type
Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount 

Paid

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Bank Account

For the Period from 7/1/21 to 8/31/21

EASTLAKE OAKS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

CHECK # 1877
08/12/21 Vendor ALEXANDER'S PROPERTY MAINTENANCE, INC 29221 AUG LANDSCAPE MAINT R&M-Irrigation 001-546041-53901 $155.00
08/12/21 Vendor ALEXANDER'S PROPERTY MAINTENANCE, INC 29221 AUG LANDSCAPE MAINT Contracts-Landscape 001-534050-53901 $4,595.00

Check Total $4,750.00

CHECK # 1878
08/12/21 Vendor PRESTIGE JANITORIAL SERVICE 4517 AUG CLEANING SVCS CLEANING SUPPLIES 001-534082-53901 $15.95
08/12/21 Vendor PRESTIGE JANITORIAL SERVICE 4517 AUG CLEANING SVCS CONTRACT- CLEANING SERVICES 001-534082-53901 $175.00

Check Total $190.95

CHECK # 1879
08/12/21 Vendor SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT PI-A00650658 AUG AQUATIC MAINT Contracts-Lake and Wetland 001-534021-53901 $831.00

Check Total $831.00

CHECK # 1880
08/12/21 Vendor TIMES PUBLISHING COMPANY      0000170060 BUDGET HEARING AFFIDAVIT/MATERIAL Legal Advertising 001-548002-51301 $810.64

Check Total $810.64

CHECK # 1881
08/13/21 Employee DARLENE LAZIER PAYROLL August 13, 2021 Payroll Posting $184.70

Check Total $184.70

CHECK # 1882
08/13/21 Employee SCOTT J. ROPER PAYROLL August 13, 2021 Payroll Posting $184.70

Check Total $184.70

CHECK # 1883
08/13/21 Employee GEORGE T. BRINTON PAYROLL August 13, 2021 Payroll Posting $184.70

Check Total $184.70

CHECK # 1884
08/13/21 Employee JOSEPH DINELLI PAYROLL August 13, 2021 Payroll Posting $184.70

Check Total $184.70

CHECK # 1885
08/13/21 Employee JYOTINDRA J. YAGNIK PAYROLL August 13, 2021 Payroll Posting $184.70

Check Total $184.70

CHECK # 1886
08/13/21 Employee GEORGE T. BRINTON PAYROLL August 13, 2021 Payroll Posting $184.70

Check Total $184.70
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Date
Payee

Type
Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount 

Paid

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Bank Account

For the Period from 7/1/21 to 8/31/21

EASTLAKE OAKS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

CHECK # 1887
08/17/21 Vendor ALEXANDER'S PROPERTY MAINTENANCE, INC 29346 8/5/21 IRR SERVICES R&M-Irrigation 001-546041-53901 $313.40

Check Total $313.40

CHECK # 1888
08/20/21 Vendor ALEXANDER'S PROPERTY MAINTENANCE, INC 29187 SPLIT FORK ENTRANCE R&M-Irrigation 001-546041-53901 $250.00
08/20/21 Vendor ALEXANDER'S PROPERTY MAINTENANCE, INC 29187 SPLIT FORK ENTRANCE Contracts-Landscape 001-534050-53901 $2,241.50
08/20/21 Vendor ALEXANDER'S PROPERTY MAINTENANCE, INC 29188 LANDSCAPE Misc-Contingency 001-549900-53901 $15,198.50
08/20/21 Vendor ALEXANDER'S PROPERTY MAINTENANCE, INC 29188 LANDSCAPE R&M-Irrigation 001-546041-53901 $1,250.00

Check Total $18,940.00

CHECK # 1889
08/25/21 Vendor INFRAMARK, LLC 66993 MANAGEMENT SERVICES- AUG 2021 ProfServ-Mgmt Consulting Serv 001-531027-51201 $4,371.50
08/25/21 Vendor INFRAMARK, LLC 66993 MANAGEMENT SERVICES- AUG 2021 Postage and Freight 001-541006-51301 $3.57
08/25/21 Vendor INFRAMARK, LLC 66993 MANAGEMENT SERVICES- AUG 2021 Printing and Binding 001-547001-51301 $0.66

Check Total $4,375.73

ACH #DD285
07/07/21 Vendor FRONTIER 061321-3205 ACH SERVICE 6/13/21-7/12/21 Telephone, Cable & Internet Service 001-541016-53901 $76.68

ACH Total $76.68

ACH #DD286
07/21/21 Vendor CITY OF OLDSMAR  -ACH             07052021 ACH 06/02-07/01/21 WTR UTILITY ACH Utility - Water 001-543018-53901 $305.61

ACH Total $305.61

ACH #DD287
07/21/21 Vendor TAMPA ELECTRIC CO.            063021 ACH 05/26-06/24/21 ELEC ACH Electricity - Streetlighting 001-543013-53901 $423.65

ACH Total $423.65

ACH #DD288
07/21/21 Vendor TAMPA ELECTRIC CO.            062521-4749 ACH 05/21-06/21/21 ELEC ACH Electricity - Streetlighting 001-543013-53901 $1,121.89

ACH Total $1,121.89

ACH #DD289
08/06/21 Vendor FRONTIER 071321-3205 ACH ***Voided Voided**** $0.00

ACH Total $0.00

ACH #DD290
08/17/21 Vendor TAMPA ELECTRIC CO.            072721-4749 ACH 06/22-07/21/21 ELEC ACH Electricity - Streetlighting 001-543013-53901 $1,121.89

ACH Total $1,121.89
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Date
Payee

Type
Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount 

Paid

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Bank Account

For the Period from 7/1/21 to 8/31/21

EASTLAKE OAKS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

ACH #DD291
08/17/21 Vendor TAMPA ELECTRIC CO.            073021-4749 ACH 06/25-07/26/21 ELEC ACH Electricity - Streetlighting 001-543013-53901 $377.27

ACH Total $377.27

ACH #DD292
08/23/21 Vendor CITY OF OLDSMAR  -ACH             08022021 ACH 07/02-08/01/21 WTR UTILITY ACH Utility - Water 001-543018-53901 $306.24

ACH Total $306.24

ACH #DD293
08/25/21 Vendor FRONTIER 081321-3205 ACH ***Voided Voided**** $0.00

ACH Total $0.00

ACH #DD295
08/06/21 Vendor FRONTIER 071321-3205 ACH SERVICE 7/13/21-8/12/21 Telephone, Cable & Internet Service 001-541016-53901 $75.98
08/06/21 Vendor FRONTIER CM 071321-3205 ACH ACH WITHDREW DIFF AMOUNT Telephone, Cable & Internet Service 001-541016-53901 ($1.40)

ACH Total $74.58

Account Total $134,583.70
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ADDENDUM TO ENGAGEMENT LETTER BETWEEN BERGER, TOOMBS, 
ELAM, GAINES AND FRANK AND EASTLAKE OAKS COMMUNITY 

DEVELEOPMENT DISTRICT 
(DATED SEPTEMBER 7, 2021) 

Public Records.  Auditor shall, pursuant to and in accordance with Section 
119.0701, Florida Statutes, comply with the public records laws of the State of Florida, 
and specifically shall: 

a. Keep and maintain public records required by the District to perform the
services or work set forth in this Agreement; and

b. Upon the request of the District’s custodian of public records, provide the
District with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be
inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed
the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, or as otherwise provided
by law; and

c. Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from
public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as
authorized by law for the duration of the contract term and following
completion of the Agreement if the Auditor does not transfer the records to
the District; and

d. Upon completion of the Agreement, transfer, at no cost to the District, all
public records in possession of the Auditor or keep and maintain public
records required by the District to perform the service or work provided for
in this Agreement.  If the Auditor transfers all public records to the District
upon completion of the Agreement, the Auditor shall destroy any duplicate
public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public
disclosure requirements. If the Auditor keeps and maintains public records
upon completion of the Agreement, the Auditor shall meet all applicable
requirements for retaining public records.  All records stored electronically
must be provided to the District, upon request from the District’s custodian
of public records, in a format that is compatible with the information
technology systems of the District.

Auditor acknowledges that any requests to inspect or copy public records relating 
to this Agreement must be made directly to the District pursuant to Section 119.0701(3), 
Florida Statutes.  If notified by the District of a public records request for records not in 
the possession of the District but in possession of the Auditor, the Auditor shall provide 
such records to the District or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a 
reasonable time.  Auditor acknowledges that should Auditor fail to provide the public 
records to the District within a reasonable time, Auditor may be subject to penalties 
pursuant to Section 119.10, Florida Statutes.   



 
IF THE AUDITOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE 

APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO 
THE AUDITOR’S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS 
RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT/CONTRACT, THE 
AUDITOR MAY CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC 
RECORDS FOR THE DISTRICT AT: 
 

INFRAMARK  
INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGEMENT SERVICES 
210 NORTH UNIVERSITY DRIVE, SUITE 702 
CORAL SPRINGS, FL 33071 
TELEPHONE: 954-603-0033 
EMAIL:  ___________________ 

 
 
Auditor: J.W. Gaines District: Eastlake Oaks CDD 
 
By:    _________________________            By:    ________________________ 
 
Title:  Director                                              Title: ________________________ 
 
Date:  September 7, 2021                       Date: ________________________ 

audit
J




